

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE  
KATIE HOBBS IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAM HIRSCH  
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL  
ELIZABETH B. DEUTSCH  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT .....3

    A. Arizona’s Election-Administration  
    Structure .....3

    B. Arizona’s Policy Regarding  
    Provisional Ballots Cast “Out of  
    Precinct” .....6

    C. Arizona’s Ballot-Collection Statute,  
    H.B. 2023 .....11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....16

I. Petitioners’ “Circuit Split” Is Illusory. ....17

    A. The Circuits Agree on the Applicable  
    Test for Section 2 Vote-Denial Claims. ....17

    B. The Test that the Circuits Have  
    Applied Is Fact-Intensive and so  
    Yields Different Results in Different  
    Circumstances.....20

II. The Decision Below Was Correct. ....24

    A. The Decision Below Followed the  
    Statute’s Plain Text. ....24

    B. The Decision Below Correctly Applied  
    Section 2’s Results Test.....27

    C. The Decision Below Correctly Found  
    Discriminatory Intent.....29

III.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Questions Presented.....	30
A.	The ARP Petitioners Lack Standing.....	31
B.	The Brnovich Petitioners Lack Standing to Appeal the OOP Policy Against the Secretary’s Wishes.....	31
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Constitutional Ruling Makes H.B. 2023 a Poor Vehicle for Reviewing Section 2’s Results Test. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	27
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Reagan</i> , No. CV-16-03618-PHX-SPL, 2016 WL 6523427 (D. Ariz. Nov. 3, 2016) .....	3
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	25, 26
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	27
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2003).....	34
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Arizona Secretary of State’s Office</i> , No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR, 2017 WL 840693 (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2017).....	32
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) ...	18, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	4, 5, 19, 31
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	35
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	27
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	26

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	31
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , Nos. 16-3003 & 16-3052, 2020 WL 3496860 (7th Cir. June 29, 2020) .....	18, 21
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson</i> , 749 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless &amp; Service Employees International Union, Local 1199 v Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	34-35
<i>Santa Rita Mining Co. v. Department of Property Valuation</i> , 530 P.2d 360 (Ariz. 1975).....	32, 33
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	13
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19

<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7, 9, 20, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	20
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	15, 34
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	32
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....	31
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 160 P.3d 1216 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	2, 24, 25, 27, 29
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	24, 26, 28
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1) .....	24
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 21082(b)(2)(E) .....	6
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 10 .....	3, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-122 .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-135(B).....	6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-142(A) .....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-142(A)(1).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-407(A) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-407(B).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-407(C).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-407(D) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-411(B)(4).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-442 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(A) .....	4, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(B).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584(B).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584(C).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-621(A) .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-664 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(H) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(I)(2) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-121(A)(6).....	3, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-121(A)(9).....	3, 31

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arizona Secretary of State, <i>2019 Elections Procedures Manual</i> (Dec. 2019), <a href="https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/2019_ELECTIONS_PROCEDURES_MANUAL_APPROVED.pdf">https:// azsos.gov/sites/default/files/2019_ELECTIONS_PROCEDURES_MANUAL_APPROVED.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
---	------



Dustin Gardiner, *Gaynor, Hobbs Have Vastly Different Views on Access to Ballot, Dark Money in Elections*, *The Republic* (Oct. 26, 2018), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/elections/2018/10/26/arizona-secretary-state-election-steve-gaynor-katie-hobbs-have-differing-views/1655635002/> .....5

Dale E. Ho, *Building an Umbrella in a Rainstorm: The New Vote Denial Litigation Since Shelby County*, 127 *Yale L.J. Forum* 799 (2018) ..... 18

Press Release, Arizona Secretary of State, *Hobbs Opposes AG's Appeal of DNC v. Hobbs* (Jan. 29, 2020), <https://azsos.gov/about-office/media-center/press-releases/1094> ....6, 11

Press Release, Maricopa Cty. Elections Dep't, *Maricopa County Officials Approve August Primary Election Plans* (June 22, 2020), <https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/AZMARIC/bulletins/2920b48> .....4, 11

S. Ct. R. 10 .....20, 23
